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[IN CONFIDENCE RELEASE EXTERNAL] 

 

 

10 February 2026  

 

 

 

 

 

Dear  

  

Thank you for your request made under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), received on 19 

December 2025. You requested the following documents (numbered for ease of response):  

1. Inland Revenue Report IR2025/163: Approval to increase Inland Revenue’s 

counterparty exposure limit 

2. Inland Revenue Report IR2025/332: Working for Families stewardship programme of 

work report and proactive release 

3. Inland Revenue Report IR2025/431: Financial arrangement rules - options to support 

new migrants 

4. Inland Revenue Report IR2025/445: Tax forecasts for the 2025 Half Year Economic 

and Fiscal Update 

5. Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/451: Update on Croatian DTA 

6. Inland Revenue Report IR2025/401: Vote Revenue: 2025 Half Year Economic and 

Fiscal Update submission for the Research and Development Tax Incentive 

appropriation 

7. Treasury Report T2025/2705: Fiscal Management Approach and response to 

Corporate Taxpayers Group 

8. Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/454: Taxation and the not-for-profit sector: 

Targeted consultation release 

9. Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/453: Māori Fisheries Amendment Act 2024 – 

legislative clarification and next steps 

10. Inland Revenue Report IR2025/408: Vote Revenue: 2025 Half Year Economic and 

Fiscal Update for non-departmental expenditure appropriations 

11. Inland Revenue Report IR2025/444: Tax monitoring report: Collections to October 

2025 

12. Inland Revenue Briefing Note BN2025/466: Information release: FamilyBoost 

Customer Experience and Understanding report 

On 22 December 2025, we transferred your request for the document Treasury Report 

T2025/2705: Fiscal Management Approach and response to Corporate Taxpayers Group to the 

Treasury.  

  







 

Inland Revenue report: Approval to increase Inland Revenue’s counterparty 
exposure limit and grace period 

Date: 4/11/2025 Priority: Medium 

Security level: In confidence Report number: IR2025/163 

Action sought 

Action sought Deadline 

Minister of Finance Approve the recommendations 28/11/2025 

Minister of Revenue Approve the recommendations and forward 
this report to the Minister of Finance 

14/11/2025 

Contact for telephone discussion (if required) 

Name Position Telephone 

Nick Bradley Enterprise Leader, Finance Services 

Rachel Parker Domain Lead, Finance Services 

Darren Cheevers Domain Lead, Finance Services 

Appendix A Document 1

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(a)
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4/11/2025 

Minister of Finance 
Minister of Revenue 

Approval to increase Inland Revenue’s counterparty exposure limit 

Purpose 

1. This report seeks your joint approval to:

• increase Inland Revenue’s counterparty1 exposure limit with Citibank from the
standard NZD $5 million to NZD $10 million,

• allow Inland Revenue to exceed counterparty exposure limits for up to five business
days (i.e. a grace period) for uncleared funds with both Citibank and Westpac.

2. These proposed changes exceed the standard limits specified in the Treasury’s foreign
exchange Guidelines2, and therefore require your joint approval.

3. The proposed changes have been reviewed and endorsed by the Treasury and New Zealand
Debt Management (NZDM).

Background 

4. All departments are required to maintain a Foreign Exchange Policy (the Policy) that
complies with the Treasury’s Guidelines for the Management of Crown and Departmental
Foreign-Exchange Exposure (the Guidelines). Any aspects of the Policy that do not align
with the Guidelines require approval from the responsible Minister and the Minister of
Finance (joint Ministers).

5. The Guidelines were updated in June 2024. Since then, we have been working with the
Treasury to align our departmental and non-departmental foreign currency business
practices with these Guidelines.

6. Our business activities create the following foreign exchange exposures:

• payments to overseas suppliers, for example technology support services
(departmental).

• payments from overseas-based customers, for example taxpayers and student loan
borrowers (non-departmental).

Approved counterparty grades 

7. Under the Guidelines, departments can only transact with counterparties that have an
upper medium grade of A- (S&P Global) and A3 (Moody’s). We confirm that our bank
counterparties (Westpac and Citibank) currently meet this requirement.

1 A counterparty is a New Zealand or overseas bank with which departments may undertake foreign-exchange 
transactions and/or hold foreign-currency bank accounts.
2 Guidelines for the Management of Crown and Departmental Foreign-Exchange Exposure, The Treasury, 12 June 
2024, https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/guide/foreign-exchange-exposure  
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Counterparty Entity Type S&P 
Global  

Moody’s IR entity using the 
service 

Westpac Banking Corporation 
(Westpac) 

Parent entity AA- Aa2 Non-departmental 

Westpac New Zealand Ltd 
(Westpac) 

Westpac’s 
subsidiary 

AA- A1 Departmental & non-
departmental3 

Citibank N.A. (Citibank) Parent entity A+ Aa3 Non-departmental 

Exposure limits with approved counterparties 

8. The Guidelines limit counterparty exposure with individual counterparties to NZD $5 million 
without prior approval from ministers. This limit is designed to reduce credit risks with 
individual counterparties (i.e. any losses relating to the default of a creditor). 

9. Departmental and non-departmental foreign currency exposure limits with a counterparty 
are required to be combined into a single exposure limit. 

10. We propose a NZD $10 million counterparty exposure limit for Citibank. This revised limit 
reflects the nature and value of Inland Revenue’s foreign exchange transactions with 
Citibank. 

11. We also propose the ability to temporarily exceed the counterparty exposure limit by up to 
five business days (i.e. a grace period) for uncleared funds with both Citibank and Westpac. 

12. The following sections outline the rationale for the proposed increase in counterparty 
exposure limit and grace period. 

Non-departmental foreign currency exposure 

13. We currently operate non-departmental foreign currency bank accounts with Westpac and 
Citibank. These accounts support our compliance strategy and enhance the ease with which 
overseas-based customers can make payments to us. 

14. Our Westpac bank accounts accept international payments at spot rates from customers 
based in Australia via the PayWay payment channel. 

15. Our Citibank accounts accept international direct debit payments from overseas-based 
customers in their local currencies at agreed exchange rates. Since the introduction of this 
channel in 2019, it has continued to grow in both volume and value, offering customers 
greater certainty regarding the exact foreign currency amount required to meet their NZD-
denominated tax and social policy obligations. 

16. We maintain Citibank accounts in five major currencies – Australian Dollar (AUD), Canadian 
Dollar (CAD), British Pound Sterling (GBP), United States Dollar (USD), and Euro (EUR).  

17. Inbound overseas payments into our foreign currency bank accounts are initiated by our 
customers. These foreign currency payments are typically cleared by Westpac and Citibank 
into our NZD Westpac bank accounts within 3-5 business days. As a result, our 
counterparty exposure with both banks is generally limited to a maximum of five business 
days from the time of receipt to the clearance of funds. 

18. On occasion, we may receive inbound international payments into our Citibank foreign 
currency accounts through non-approved payment channels or receive funds not intended 
for us. In such cases, the funds may be held in the relevant bank account(s) for a longer 
period while we complete the process of receipting or returning the payments to the 
originating payers. 

 
3 NZD only for non-departmental 
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19. The value of non-departmental funds held in Citibank’s foreign currency accounts at any 
given time is driven by the volume and value of customer transactions and can fluctuate 
significantly from day to day. Over recent years, we have observed a notable increase in 
transaction value through the Citibank payment channel, as it offers customers greater 
certainty regarding the amount required to settle their NZD liabilities. 

20. Over the past two years, the level of funds held in the Citibank’s foreign currency accounts 
has exceeded the NZD $5 million threshold on several occasions due to a small number of 
large inbound payments. These instances have been disclosed to the Treasury and NZDM in 
the past, and more recently in the 2025 Statement of Representation for Votes 019 and 
020.  

 
 

21. To support our daily operational activities, we are seeking an increase in the counterparty 
exposure limit with Citibank to NZD $10 million. We consider the associated risk to be 
minimal, given Citibank’s investment-grade credit rating and the short duration (3-5 
business days) for which receipts are held in these bank accounts. This proposed limit 
appropriately balances risk with expected average balances. Any daily exposures exceeding 
the threshold are anticipated to be short-term in nature while funds clear and can be 
effectively managed within the requested grace period.    

22. We also seek the ability to temporarily exceed Citibank’s NZD $10 million and Westpac’s 
NZD $5 million counterparty exposure limits for up to five business days (i.e. a grace 
period) whilst funds are clearing. This flexibility enables us to manage occasional instances 
where customer activity results in total exposures exceeding the established limits.   

23. These changes would provide IR with a practical and effective solution for managing foreign 
currency exposure, while maintaining the counterparty exposure limits with individual 
parties at an acceptable level. 

Departmental foreign currency exposure 

24. We have previously made departmental foreign currency payments (accounts payable) to 
third parties, such as suppliers, through two counterparties: New Zealand Debt 
Management (NZDM) and Westpac. 

25. The primary currencies used for overseas supplier payments are the Australian Dollar 
(AUD), Canadian Dollar (CAD), British Pound Sterling (GBP), United States Dollar (USD), 
and Euro (EUR). 
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26. We will continue to forward cover significant foreign currency exposures through NZDM.
However, the operational process has been updated to reflect a change in services provided
by NZDM. On the settlement date of FX transactions, NZDM will transfer the foreign
currency to us, and we will manage the subsequent payments through foreign currency
bank accounts that we intend to establish with Westpac New Zealand Ltd.

27. This revised arrangement introduces counterparty credit risk during the interval between
the FX forward settlement date and the supplier invoice payment date. Typically, this risk is
mitigated within 3–5 business days as payments are processed and transferred to
suppliers. To maintain robust oversight and risk control, we will monitor this exposure daily
and track the duration for which the exposure exceeds established limits for each
counterparty.

28. The estimated exposure during this 3-5 business day window is up to NZD $15 million. 

 Prefunding foreign currency prior to
settlement further amplifies the exposure, especially with large supplier payments.

29. To manage this operational change without raising the cash limit, we propose a five
business-day grace period for uncleared funds with Westpac. This extension would enable
us to complete settlements without breaching the Guidelines, while maintaining prudent
risk controls and avoiding unnecessary prefunding that inflates counterparty exposure.

30. This arrangement would provide Inland Revenue with a practical and effective solution for
managing credit risk, while maintaining the counterparty exposure limit with individual
parties at an acceptable level.

Monitoring 

31. The Inland Revenue Finance team will regularly monitor and review counterparty exposure.
Any breaches will be reported to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and relevant external
stakeholders.

Consultation with the Treasury 

32. The proposed changes and recommendations outlined in this report have been endorsed
by the Treasury and NZDM.

s 9(2)(b)(ii)





 

POLICY 

Tax policy report: Financial arrangements rules – options to support new 

migrants 

Date: 11 November 2025 Priority: Medium 

Security level: In Confidence Report number: IR2025/431 

Action sought 

Action sought Deadline 

Minister of Revenue Agree to recommendations 

Refer to the Minister of Finance 

25 November 2025 

Contact for telephone discussion (if required) 

Name Position Telephone Suggested 

first contact 

Fiona Wellgreen Principal Policy Advisor, 

Policy 

Inland Revenue 

 

 ☐ 

Dan Doughty Senior Policy Advisor, 

Policy 

Inland Revenue 

 

☒ 

Document 3
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Financial arrangements rules – options to support new migrants 

Purpose 

1. This report provides an overview of how the financial arrangements (FA) rules may 

be creating barriers that prevent some highly skilled individuals from immigrating 

to New Zealand, and discusses options to reduce these barriers.  

2. We seek your approval to progress policy options targeting specific issues identified 

by officials, including those proactively raised with us by stakeholders. Alternatively, 

we seek your decision to expand the scope of this project to allow for a more 

fundamental review of the FA rules.  

Executive summary 

3. In March of this year, Cabinet commissioned advice on how to lower tax barriers to 

attract highly skilled migrants. The FA rules have been identified by stakeholders as 

imposing disproportionately high costs on migrants. As a result, you included 

targeted changes to the FA rules on the refreshed Tax and Social Policy Work 

Programme – announced on 29 October.  

4. Work to-date (including limited conversations with stakeholders) has identified that 

the FA rules are highly complex when applied to arrangements (such as, loans, 

bonds) denominated in foreign currencies. Migrants are more likely to be party to 

these types of arrangements. The rules can also result in unrealised gains on these 

arrangements being subject to tax.  

5. Our initial view is that low-cost, bespoke policy solutions could be implemented to 

mitigate the issues caused by foreign currency arrangements. However, given the 

complexity of the FA rules, we need to consult more widely with stakeholders to: 

• confirm that the proposed solutions would not result in unforeseen issues 

when applied in practice, and  

• ensure that any other areas of the FA rules that are imposing 

disproportionately high costs on migrants are identified and included in this 

review. 

6. We recommend that you approve Inland Revenue undertaking targeted consultation 

on the proposed policy options in this report. Following consultation, Officials will 

report back to you in early 2026 with updated policy proposals. This report only 

covers the issues we have identified to date so we expect that consultation will raise 

further low-cost, bespoke solutions, which we will also include in further reporting. 

7.  

 

 

 

8. A broader review of the FA rules is not within the current scope of this project. Given 

the likely fiscal costs and resourcing requirements we would not recommend 

expanding the scope of this project to accommodate such a review. Instead, we 

recommend a focus on targeted changes that will have a tangible benefit for 

taxpayers and can be progressed quickly.  

 

 

 

s 9(2)(g)(i)
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Problem definition and project scope 

9. The Government is seeking to incentivise more highly skilled individuals to migrate 

to New Zealand to support its economic strategy. To achieve that objective, Cabinet 

has commissioned advice on options to address tax barriers to attracting and 

retaining these migrants (CAB-25-MIN-0061 refers).  

10. The FA rules impose disproportionately high costs on migrants (relative to non-

migrants). This unequal treatment may be disincentivising some migrants with FAs 

from moving to New Zealand. The scope of this policy project is therefore to identify 

which aspects of the FA rules are causing these disproportionate costs, and to 

provide policy options that equalise the outcomes for migrants with the outcomes 

for non-migrants.  

11. The FA rules are also an inherently complex area of law that impose high costs on 

anyone who must comply with them. The rules will likely still disincentivise some 

migrants even if their treatment is made the same as non-migrants. Addressing the 

concerns of these migrants (and of stakeholders more generally) would require a 

fundamental review of current settings, which is not within the proposed scope of 

the project. We discuss expanding the scope of the project below. 

Overview of FA rules 

12. The FA rules apply to any arrangement when a person provides another person with 

money with the expectation of repayment (with or without interest) at some point 

in the future. The purpose of the rules is to prevent taxpayers using these 

arrangements to shift taxable income into future years, while bringing forward 

deductions, that is, functionally deferring tax payments.  

13. To achieve that purpose, the FA rules require parties to an FA to recognise income 

and expenses over the duration of the arrangement:  

• During an FA – parties are required to use spreading rules to apportion income 

and expenses over the duration of the arrangement. Importantly, these rules 

account for income on an accrual basis and not on cashflow (like most New 

Zealand tax rules).  

• At the end of an FA – parties are required to complete a base price adjustment 

when the FA ends (that is, when the arrangement is repaid in full, has matured, 

or is otherwise disposed of). A base price adjustment is functionally a “wash up” 

calculation, where any income and expenses not accounted for under the 

spreading rules is brought to account. 

14. The legislative definition of an FA is very broad, and intentionally captures many 

common arrangements such as bank accounts, mortgages, and investments in 

bonds. A narrow subset of arrangements is then carved out from the FA rules 

altogether (arrangements that do not need to use the spreading rules or complete 

a base price adjustment), referred to as excepted financial arrangements. Common 

examples include shares and superannuation schemes.  

15. Despite most taxpayers being party to one or more arrangements that are captured 

by the FA rules, very few natural persons ever interact with the rules for two main 

reasons: 

• To reduce compliance costs, the cash basis person rules allow any eligible 

taxpayers to account for FA income and expenses on a realisation basis (they 

can ignore the spreading rules). A person will be a cash basis person if the value 

or income of their FAs is below certain thresholds during the year (discussed 

below). Most individuals will not breach these thresholds.  
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• Despite technically being required to complete a base price adjustment 

calculation (even as a cash basis person), many arrangements will not have 

income or expenses to “wash up”.  

16. As a result, only high-wealth individuals with sophisticated investments will 

generally be required to apply all aspects of the FA rules. This is intentional because, 

generally, it is only more complex FAs that carry the material integrity risks that 

justify the costs imposed by the rules. The key concerns with the application of the 

rules are: 

• High compliance costs – the FA rules are highly complex and contained in 

both primary and secondary legislation. Most taxpayers are largely unaware of 

these rules and the complexity involved in applying them. Taxpayers who must 

deal with these rules will generally require specialist advice to remain compliant. 

• Tax on unrealised income – the FA rules operate on an accruals basis, so 

many taxpayers will incur tax on unrealised income. This can cause liquidity 

issues when realised income is significantly different from accrued income.  

Core issue – interaction between FA rules and foreign currencies 

17. Fundamentally, FAs are intangible financial assets and liabilities, which therefore 

have a value. The various components of the FA rules operate by assessing the 

value of the FAs each year and treating changes in value as either income or 

expenditure. Importantly, the rules assess those values in New Zealand dollars.  

18. When a taxpayer is party to an FA denominated in a foreign currency, the FA rules 

become materially more complex, attracting both high compliance costs and taxing 

unrealised income. Because migrants are more likely to have FAs denominated in 

foreign currencies, they are disproportionately more exposed to these issues.  

19. The rules will always need to account for exchange rate movements to some degree. 

However, officials have identified three main areas where it is being 

overemphasised, resulting in higher than intended compliance and tax costs.  

Interaction between foreign currencies and cash basis person rules 

20. As discussed above, a cash basis person is not required to use the spreading rules. 

A taxpayer is considered a cash basis person if they are below either of the following 

thresholds (in New Zealand dollars):1 

• the person does not have FAs with a total value of more than $2 million on any 

day in the income year (the “absolute value threshold”), or  

• the person does not have accrued income of more than $200,000 across all  

their FAs for the income year (the “accrued value threshold”), and  

• if below either of the first two thresholds, the person must also not have a 

difference in their accrued and realised income of more than $100,000 (called 

“the deferral threshold”).  

21. Under the current law, a taxpayer is required to revalue their FAs daily to determine 

whether they meet these thresholds, and therefore whether they are required to 

use the spreading rules for the income year (and incur the high associated costs).  

22. These revaluations cause issues for migrants because they must account for the 

effect of exchange rate movements. This can cause some migrants to breach the 

 
1 The thresholds reported here are the updated thresholds proposed in the Taxation (Annual Rates for 2025−26, 
Compliance Simplification, and Remedial Measures) Bill. The thresholds contained in current legislation are 
generally half the thresholds reported here.  
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relatively low deferral threshold, which requires that they then use the spreading 

rules (and incur the associated costs).  

Issues with spreading rules and foreign transaction accounts 

23. When a taxpayer has an FA denominated in a foreign currency they must use special 

spreading rules. For many FAs, any foreign exchange gains or losses can be deferred 

until a base price adjustment calculation is completed. However, if the FA has an 

unpredictable cashflow, these gains and losses must instead be recognised 

annually.  

24. This is a particular issue for migrants with foreign private transaction accounts 

because their private transactions force them to pay tax on unrealised foreign 

exchange gains annually, but do not always allow for the taxpayer to recognise any 

foreign exchange losses.  

25. Stakeholders have raised concerns with this inconsistent treatment causing 

different treatment year-to-year on the same foreign FAs, without the ability to 

offset previous non-deductible unrealised losses against their current taxable 

unrealised gains.  

FA rules and investor visa requirements 

26. Migrants who apply for certain visas (such as the Active Investor Plus visa) are 

required to make investments into New Zealand to meet visa eligibility 

requirements. Many of these investments (particularly bonds) will be FAs, and once 

these investors become New Zealand tax residents they will need to apply the FA 

rules.  

27. Unlike their foreign FAs (which are excluded under the transitional residency rules), 

these FAs will have a New Zealand source and so are subject to the FA rules from 

the date of their arrival into the country. Importantly, the FA rules will require that 

these investors revalue the FAs they acquired for visa-eligibility purposes at the 

date they became subject to the rules.  

28. This causes an issue when changes in exchange rates can result in taxable 

unrealised gains from the date the investor arrives in New Zealand. Stakeholders 

report that this interaction is undermining the attractiveness of the Active Investor 

Plus and other visa categories.  

Foreign tax credits for United States migrants 

29. Separate from the foreign exchange related issues, officials have also heard 

anecdotal evidence that some US migrants are being denied foreign tax credits by 

US tax authorities on their FA income. This is an issue that arises under foreign 

rules, so we do not have the necessary expertise to comment on this problem at 

this stage. We intend to undertake further consultation and will provide 

recommendations at the next stage of this project.  

Immediately actionable policy options 

s 9(2)(f)(iv)
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32.  

 

 

These proposals can be progressed without further consultation, 

and independently of your decision on the options below. 

Further policy options to address remaining issues 

33. Officials have developed several policy options that would mitigate the specific 

issues identified above. We intend to consult on these issues with stakeholders if 

this project is progressed. We also expect that consultation will identify further low-

cost, bespoke policy options. 

Except private foreign currency transaction accounts from FA rules 

34. The excepted FA rules currently except loans in foreign currencies that have a 

private or domestic purpose (that is, mortgages for overseas homes, personal cars, 

etc). We propose that the same treatment be extended to foreign private 

transaction accounts. This will prevent the inconsistent treatment of foreign 

exchange gains and losses discussed above.  

Loosen requirements for foreign currency private loans to qualify as excepted FAs 

35. The current rules that except private loans in foreign currencies also require that 

the borrower be considered a cash basis person for the loan to qualify. We 

recommend removing this requirement because we do not believe that private loans 

pose a material integrity risk, and the current settings are exposing taxpayers to 

tax on unrealised gains on their mortgage debt (when gains in the foreign currency 

mean the New Zealand dollar value of the debt has decreased).  

Ignore foreign exchange movements for certain foreign on-call credit accounts 

36. The FA rules also except variable principal debt instruments (on-call credit accounts) 

if the credit limit does not exceed $100,000 in the income year. However, that limit 

is calculated in New Zealand dollar, which means it is also exposed to issues with 

changes in foreign exchange rates.  

37. We recommend that this threshold also ignore foreign exchange movements to 

prevent taxation of unrealised foreign exchange gains on these debt instruments 

(when foreign exchange movements decrease the New Zealand dollar value of the 

balance of a foreign on-call credit account).  

s 9(2)(f)(iv)

s 9(2)(f)(iv)
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Fiscal costs associated with policy proposals 

38. We have not costed these proposals at this stage because we cannot confirm 

whether further changes may be required post-consultation. However, our initial 

view is that these options would all have an unquantifiable impact that could be 

either a net gain or loss to the Crown. In situations such as this, Inland Revenue 

will generally forecast a nil fiscal impact.  

Broader issue in meeting Ministers’ stated objectives 

39. The policy options outlined above will limit instances when the compliance and tax 

costs resulting from the FA rules are disproportionately imposed on migrants. 

However, particularly high-wealth migrants will still be exposed to the FA rules (and 

their associated costs) in the same way that high-wealth non-migrants are.  

40. To the extent that those individuals are disincentivised by the costs of the FA rules 

generally, these policy options may not fully meet Ministers’ objectives for attracting 

highly skilled migrants. Meeting that broader objective would require a more 

fundamental review of the FA rules.  

Fundamental review of FA rules 

41. The FA rules were designed over 30 years ago, and it is unclear if the integrity risks 

that motivated design decisions then are still as prevalent today given changes in 

commercial practice and the wider legislative landscape since then. Fundamentally 

reviewing the FA rules could potentially lower costs for all taxpayers with FAs,2 while 

preserving the integrity of the tax system.  

42. For example, we understand that the Australian equivalent of the FA rules generally 

exempts natural persons from the application of the rules, with different 

mechanisms for ensuring the integrity of the Australian tax system. New Zealand 

could consider a similar regime, but we expect doing so would require extensive 

policy work.  

43. We do not believe that this work could be completed within this Parliamentary term, 

and that beginning this work would require reprioritising policy resources away from 

other projects in the meantime. Given the uncertain fiscal costs involved, and your 

broader legislative priorities, we would not recommend commissioning this work at 

this time.  

Consultation 

44. The Treasury was consulted on the contents of this report and agrees with Inland 

Revenue’s recommendations. 

Next steps 

45. Officials can meet with you to discuss the contents of this report. 

46. We recommend that you agree to officials conducting targeted consultation on the 

specific policy options recommended above during November and December 2025. 

We expect that we would complete this consultation in late 2025 or early 2026. 

Following consultation, we would report to you with final policy recommendations 

in February or March 2026.   

  

 
2 For example, we are aware of broader concerns with applying the FA rules to modern financial assets.  
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Recommendations 

We recommend that you: 

1.

2. Agree to allow officials to conduct targeted consultation on the specific policy

options discussed in this report. Following consultation, we will report back to you

in early 2026 with final policy recommendations.

Agreed/Not agreed 

3. Agree that the scope of this project on financial arrangements is limited to the

specific policy options in this report, and not to a general review of the financial

arrangements rules.

Agreed/Not agreed 

4. Refer a copy of this report to the Minister of Finance for her information.

Referred 

Fiona Wellgreen 

Principal Policy Advisor 

Policy 

Hon Simon Watts  

Minister of Revenue 

  /       /2025 

s 9(2)(a)

s 9(2)(f)(iv)



 

POLICY 

Tax policy report: Tax forecasts for the 2025 Half Year Economic and 

Fiscal Update 

Date: 12 November 2025 Priority: Low 

Security level: Sensitive - Budget Report number: IR2025/445 

Action sought 

Action sought Deadline 

Minister of Revenue Note the contents of this report 

Refer report to the Minister of Finance 

19 November 2025 

Contact for telephone discussion (if required) 

Name Position Telephone Suggested 

first contact 

Sandra Watson Policy Lead (Forecasting 

and Analysis) 

 

 
☒ 

Document 4
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12 November 2025 

 

Minister of Revenue  

Tax forecasts for the 2025 Half Year Economic and Fiscal Update 

Executive summary 

Purpose 

1. This report provides a summary of the Treasury’s tax forecasts for the 2025 Half 

Year Economic and Fiscal Update (HYEFU 2025), with a focus on changes since the 

last published forecasts of the 2025 Budget Economic and Fiscal Update (BEFU 

2025). 

Changes to forecasts since BEFU 2025 

2. For the four years from 2025/26 to 2028/29 inclusive, and relative to BEFU 2025, 

the Treasury has revised down their unconsolidated forecasts by -$2.1 billion, with 

-$1.4 billion of that revision in the current year (2025/26). 

3. These downward revisions are across most of the broad tax-type categories except 

for GST and other persons tax, which have been revised upwards across the forecast 

period.   

4. The forecasts are underpinned by softer near-term outlook for compensation of 

employees and net operating surplus, and a stronger forecast for private 

consumption.  

5. Tax policy changes captured since BEFU 2025 add a net  to tax revenue 

over the forecast period. 

  

s 9(2)(b)(ii)
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Recommended action 

We recommend that you: 

 

6. Note the contents of this report, and 

Noted 

7. refer a copy of this report to the Minister of Finance for their information. 

Referred/Not referred 

 

 

 

Sandra Watson 

Policy Lead (Forecasting and Analysis) 

Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hon Simon Watts  

Minister of Revenue 

       /       /2025 

  

s 9(2)(a)
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Background 

8. This report informs you about the Treasury’s tax forecasts prepared for HYEFU

2025. These forecasts were completed on 11 November 2025 with the following

inputs:

8.1 tax results to September 2025; 

8.2 macroeconomic forecasts produced by the Treasury, which were finalised on 

28 October 2025; and  

8.3 policy changes decided since BEFU 2025, up to and including 10 November 

2025.  

9. The figures discussed in this report are for the revenue measure of tax (accrual-

based). The forecasts cover a five-year fiscal outlook, which has been extended to

30 June 2030 in these forecasts. Figures are unconsolidated, which includes the

Government paying tax to itself.

10. The framework used in this report is to compare changes since BEFU 2025, with

those being the most recent published forecasts against which monthly results (to

October 2025) are still reported.

Changes to the Treasury’s unconsolidated tax forecasts since BEFU 2025 

Table 1 – Changes in the Treasury’s unconsolidated tax revenue forecasts since 

BEFU 2025  

June years, $ millions 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

The Treasury 

BEFU 2025 Treasury forecast 140,327 148,521 156,261 164,545 n/a 

Changes for HYEFU 2025 

forecasts: 

Source deductions1 (662) (932) (1,280) (1,380) n/a 

Other persons2 (360) 398 414 476 n/a 

Corporate taxes3 (584) (687) 337 269 n/a 

GST (including Customs GST) 447 758 755 898 n/a 

Resident withholding tax (RWT) on 

interest (163) (276) (363) (70) n/a 

Other taxes4 (58) (10) (7) (1) n/a 

Total change since BEFU 2025 (1,380) (749) (144) 192 n/a 

Final BEFU 2025 Treasury 

forecast 138,947 147,772 156,117 164,737 173,390

1 PAYE and employer superannuation contributions tax (ESCT). 
2 “Other persons” is income tax from individuals, trusts, and Māori authorities less any credits for tax withheld by 
others such as PAYE or RWT. It is mainly provisional tax, but also includes annual square-ups for wage and salary 
earners. 
3 Company tax, residents withholding tax on dividends, and non-resident withholding tax (on interest, dividends, 
and royalties). 
4 Mainly customs and excise, road user charges, and motor vehicle licensing fees. Also includes FBT.  
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impacts.  

 

 

 

Table 2 – Policy changes included in the Treasury’s unconsolidated tax revenue 

forecasts since BEFU 2025, rounded to $0.1 million  

June years, $ millions 2025/26 

 

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

Digital Nomads - income tax (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

Schedule 32 overseas donee 

status 

(0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

FBT on open loop payment cards 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

DTC clawback on refunded 

donations 

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

GST remedial - second hand goods 

application date 

(0.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Payments to estate trustee 

excluded from definition of 

pension 

(0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

Thresholds for financial 

arrangement rules 

(0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

Private households selling 

electricity - exemption 

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 

GST - joint ventures (0.9) (3.7) (3.7) (3.7) (3.7) 

FIF exclusion for new migrants 0.0 0.0 (0.4) (1.0) (1.0) 

FBT prescribed rate of interest (1.4) (1.4) (1.4) (1.4) (1.4) 

NRWT exemption under s CW8 

Offshore gambling duty rate 

increase 

0.0 8.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 

Changes to the double tax 

agreement with the UK 

Aggregate impact of policy 

changes since BEFU2025 

Risks and ongoing uncertainties 

19. Tax forecasts and outturns have been impacted in recent years by a number of 

external ‘shocks’, including swings from COVID-19 lockdowns and subsequent 

recovery, sharemarket volatility, economic uncertainty, and changes to tax policy 

which have had marked impacts on taxpayer behaviour. While the impact of some 

of these is easing, others are ongoing, and in general terms, uncertainty remains 

on the timing and strength of recovery in income and consumption taxes.     

Next steps 

HYEFU 2025 is scheduled to be released on 16 December 2025. Tax results from 

November onwards will be reported to you with variances referencing these updated 

forecasts. The results for October 2025, which will be reported later this month, will 

still be benchmarked against BEFU 2025 forecasts. 
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12 November 2025 

 

Minister of Finance 

Minister of Science, Innovation and Technology  

Vote Revenue: 2025 Half Year Economic and Fiscal Update submission for the 

Research and Development Tax Incentive appropriation 

Executive Summary 

1. This paper asks you to note the changes to the forecast costs of the Research and 

Development Tax Incentive (RDTI) and seeks your approval for the corresponding changes 

to the RDTI appropriation. 

2. The RDTI appropriation is managed under Vote Revenue using forecasts developed by the 

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE). The Minister of Science, 

Innovation and Technology is responsible for the appropriation. 

3. Inland Revenue Te Tari Taake submitted the updated forecast for this appropriation to the 

Treasury on 7 November 2025 as part of the 2025 Half Year Economic and Fiscal Update 

(HYEFU 2025).  

4. Forecast changes in this report for HYEFU 2025 are compared against the 2025 Budget 

Economic and Fiscal Update (BEFU 2025). They include all Cabinet and joint Minister 

decisions that impact the appropriation up to 7 November 2025.  

5. Each year departments are required to roll out their baseline by an additional year, as part 

of the October Baseline Update (OBU). This roll out preserves a five-year planning horizon 

within the Treasury Crown Financial Information System.  No other changes were made to 

this appropriation as part of OBU 2025 and we have included the change in this Update for 

your information. 

6. The forecasts are based on MBIE’s RDTI fiscal-cost forecast, which currently extends to 

2029/30. MBIE’s RDTI forecast is based on the Treasury’s final HYEFU macroeconomic 

forecasts of nominal gross domestic product (GDP) as at 28 October 2025 and the 2024 R&D 

Survey results (released by Stats NZ on 23 April 2025).  

7. MBIE’s RDTI forecast relates to all RDTI-related expenditure. Cabinet agreed to decrease 

the forecast for the RDTI appropriation and approved a corresponding increase to 

expenditure in the in-year payments appropriation (DEV-22-MIN-0062 refers). This 

appropriation was not managed under Vote Revenue and hence was subtracted from the 

HYEFU 2025 forecast. 

8. The in-year payments loans programme was discontinued in 2023/24, and the remaining 

funds transferred to the centre. However, the RDTI appropriation is still reduced by this 

amount until 2025/26 as the funds were transferred out of the RDTI appropriation at that 

time. The amounts are shown separately in the following table: 
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9. We are seeking your joint approval for the following forecast and appropriation changes 

within Vote Revenue since BEFU 2025:  

10. The decreases in HYEFU 2025 forecasts for 2025/26 to 2028/29 are primarily driven by a 

decrease in the baseline estimate of R&D, which is drawn from the latest R&D Survey 

estimate. The estimate of the RDTI-eligible R&D expenditure derived from the 2024 R&D 

Survey results is approximately 2-3% lower than the amount forecasted based on the 2023 

R&D Survey results. This decrease was also partly driven by changes in forecast GDP in the 

relevant years.  

11. The increase of $37 million in 2029/30 is driven by updating the roll forward of the 2028/29 

appropriation of $839 million with MBIE’s RDTI latest forecast for that year ($876 million). 

12. The Treasury and Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment have been consulted on 

this report. 

  

 

$ million 

RDTI forecast – HYEFU 2025 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29   2029/30 & 

Out-years   

MBIE RDTI total fiscal-cost forecast 
 

660.000 713.000 765.000 820.000 876.000 

Less the in-year payment (29.258) - - - - 

RDTI within Vote Revenue 630.742 713.000 765.000 820.000 876.000 

  $ million 

Vote Revenue 

Minister of Science, Innovation and 
Technology  

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  
 

2029/30 & 

Out-years   

Non-departmental Other Expenses 

Science, Innovation and Technology: 
R&D Tax Incentive 

         

    BEFU 2025 650.742 731.000 784.000 839.000 839.000 

    HYEFU 2025 630.742 713.000 765.000 820.000 876.000 

Forecast change – inc/(dec) (20.000) (18.000) (19.000) (19.000) 37.000 
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Recommended action 

13. It is recommended that you:

(a) note that the appropriation limit in 2029/30 for the Vote Revenue Science, Innovation and

Technology: R&D Tax Incentive appropriation has been rolled forward from 2028/29 ($839

million).

Noted Noted 

(b) note that the appropriation limit for 2029/30 and outyears in HYEFU 2025 has been increased

by $37 million, to $876 million to reflect the latest fiscal-cost forecasts from MBIE for RDTI-

eligible expenditure.

Noted Noted 

(c) note that the appropriations for 2025/26 to 2028/29 have reduced as a result of the latest

fiscal-cost forecasts from MBIE for RDTI-eligible expenditure.

Noted Noted 

(d) approve the following forecast changes to the Vote Revenue Science, Innovation and

Technology: R&D Tax Incentive appropriation, with a corresponding impact on the operating

balance:

Approved/Not approved Approved/Not approved 

$ million – increase / (decrease) 

Vote Revenue 

Minister of Science, Innovation and 
Technology 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 & 

Out-years  

Non-departmental Other Expenses: 

Science, Innovation and Technology: 
R&D Tax Incentive (20.000) (18.000) (19.000) (19.000) 37.000 

Total Forecast change – inc/(dec) (20.000) (18.000) (19.000) (19.000) 37.000 
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Reference BN2025/454 

Date 14/11/2025 

To Private Secretary Minister of Finance (Revenue) – Carl Harris 

Revenue Advisor, Minister of Revenue - Angela Graham 
Private Secretary, Minister of Revenue – Anna McGuinness 

From Maria Deligiannis 

Stewart Donaldson 

Subject Taxation and the not-for-profit sector: Targeted consultation release 

Purpose 

1 This briefing note provides an update on our previous advice about our targeted 
consultation for the not-for-profit sector (BN2025/441 refers). 

2 On 14 November 2025 we commenced targeted consultation on the policy design of 
changes for donor-controlled charities, taxable associations, and donor simplifications. 

3 We have not asked stakeholders to treat the consultation as confidential, so it is possible 
some submitters will publicly comment on the consultation or share the information wider. 

4 The content of our consultation document is consistent with previous advice (IR2025/257 
refers). We have provided a list of entities invited to participate in targeted consultation in 
Appendix A and the consultation document we provided these entities is in Appendix B. 

Maria Deligiannis 

Policy Advisor 
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APPENDIX B: Taxation and the not-for-profit sector: Targeted consultation on detailed design 

A separate document is attached. 



Taxation and the not-for-profit sector: 

Targeted consultation on detailed design 

Date: 14 November 2025 
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21 November 2025 

Minister of Finance 

Minister of Revenue 

Vote Revenue: 2025 Half Year Economic and Fiscal Update for non-

departmental expenditure appropriations 

Executive summary 

1. Inland Revenue Te Tari Taake submitted forecasts for non-departmental appropriations to

the Treasury for the 2025 Half Year Economic and Fiscal Update (HYEFU 2025) on 7

November 2025.  The forecasts in this report incorporate actual results to September 2025

and are based on the Treasury’s updated macroeconomic forecasts of 28 October 2025.

These forecasts include Cabinet and joint Minister’s decisions that impact Vote Revenue up

to 7 November 2025.

2. This report seeks your joint approval for the forecast changes to appropriations that are

reflected in HYEFU 2025, and which are not established under a permanent legislative

authority (PLA). Forecast changes to appropriations which are established under a PLA do

not require approval1 but are also provided for your information. A full list of the

appropriations is provided in Appendix A.

3. We incorporated a roll out to include the 2029/30 financial year, for which the 2025 Budget

Economic and Fiscal Update (BEFU 2025) had an implied repeat of 2028/29 with no explicit

growth assumptions, in the October Baseline Update (OBU 2025) [IR 2025/372 refers].

Where the structure of this HYEFU report requires a comparison to BEFU 2025, that

comparison is shown in italics for 2029/30, as part of the revision will reflect the inclusion

of growth.

4. We have consulted on this submission with the Treasury and included their comments in the

body of this report.

5. The major forecast changes since BEFU 2025 for appropriations requiring joint Ministers’

approval (not including PLAs) are:

• The Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-Offs appropriation has increased by $851.3

million across the forecast period, reflecting:

1 As per the Public Finance Act, section 65ZH. 
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• There is a $551.3 million increase in forecast across the forecast period, resulting 

from a delay in the expected economic recovery, with a flow on impact into the 

outyears.  The 2025/26 and 2026/27 forecasts remain broadly in line with BEFU 

2025, with forecasts for outyears 2027/28 to 2029/30 increasing from circa $1.2 

billion to circa $1.4 billion each year. Economic recovery is slower than was expected 

at BEFU 2025 and the forecast reflects the lag between economic recovery and 

reductions to debt levels.  In addition to existing compliance initiatives, strategic 

options are currently being investigated to further curtail debt growth, and in turn 

reduce impairment growth. Any updates to forecast will be reflected in the next 

forecasting period. 

 

• A buffer of $300 million has been included for 2025/26 to help manage the 

appropriation due to the volatility involved with impairment.  This brings the total 

appropriation for 2025/26 to $1,850 million.   

 

• The forecast for the Initial Fair Value Write-Down Relating to Student Loans 

appropriation has increased by $1,259.2 million over the forecast period due to; 

 

• an increase of $650 million following agreement of the accounting treatment for 

final-year fees free with the Treasury.  This now recognises the expected expense 

of amounts to be ‘offset’ against the student loan as a forgiveness of the loan at the 

point of lending (rather than as a separate expense against the Final-year Fees Free 

Payments appropriation as the application for the fees-free payment is approved).  

This is a change to how funding was originally allocated and is partially offset by a 

decrease of $544.5 million in the Final-year Fees Free Payments appropriation,  

 

• an uplift in forecast new lending of just over $1,141 million, reflecting greater 

numbers of students borrowing.  This has increased the initial fair value write-down 

by just over $421 million, and 

 

• an increase of $188 million from changes to the initial fair value write-down rate 

due to discount rate changes and other forecast cashflow changes which impact the 

expected initial fair value write-down. 

 

• The forecast for the Final-year Fees Free Payments appropriation has decreased by just 

under $534 million due to the accounting change above, offset by a small increase in 

expected cash payments.                   

 

• As a result of the accounting change relating to final-year fees free, there is a one-off 

impairment expense of $30 million in 2025/26. This reflects a correction to the projected 

cashflows at 30 June 2025 for the small number of borrowers who took out loans in 

2024/25 and are expected to be eligible for final-year fees free payments.  As this 

expenditure has already been incurred, there is a breach of appropriations until this 

expenditure is approved.  We will separately seek retrospective approval through the 

Appropriation (2025/26 confirmation and validation) Bill. 
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6. For PLA appropriations, the major forecast changes since BEFU 2025 are: 

 

• Family tax credit (FTC) increases by $75 million in 2025/26 and $153 million in 2026/27, 

largely due to earlier Consumer Price Index (CPI) indexation than assumed at BEFU 

2025 (now 5.27% from 1 April 2026, rather than 6.84% from 1 April 2027).  The 

2027/28 year is $23 million less than forecasted at BEFU 2025 because the indexation 

was at a lower rate than previously assumed.  A further indexation is now expected to 

occur in April 2029, consequently the 2028/29 year and 2029/30 year have been revised 

up by $54 million and $197 million respectively. 

 

• The KiwiSaver: Employee and Employer Contributions appropriation has increased by 

$1,860 million over the forecast period, due to a stronger nominal wage growth than 

what was assumed in BEFU 2025.  $1,280 million of this increase is in 2029/30 and 

reflects the fact that the roll over from 2028/29 excluded growth. This does not affect 

the operating balance, as this is a pass-through transaction.   

 

7. Further details of all forecast changes, including the major forecast changes above, are 

contained within the body of this report. Appendix B sets out all forecast changes for Vote 

Revenue Crown (non-departmental) in a tabulated format.  This table includes tax forecasts 

prepared by the Treasury. 

 

8. We included a table of Ministerial and Cabinet decisions made between BEFU 2025 and 16 

October 2025 in OBU 2025 which was submitted on 23 October 2025 [IR2025/372 refers].  

There have been no Ministerial and Cabinet decisions made since 16 October 2025 which 

impact on appropriations.   

 

9. The Science, Innovation and Technology: R&D Tax Incentive appropriation is managed 

under Vote Revenue using forecasts developed by the Ministry of Business, Innovation and 

Employment (MBIE).  We are separately seeking approval from the Minister of Finance and 

the Minister of Science, Innovation and Technology for forecast changes to this appropriation 

[IR2025/401 refers]. 
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Recommended action 

10. We recommend that you: 

 

(a) note the HYEFU 2025 forecasts in this report incorporate actual results to September 2025, 

are based on the Treasury’s macroeconomic forecasts of 28 October 2025, and were 

submitted to the Treasury on 7 November 2025.  

 

 

Noted          Noted 

 

 

(b) approve the following forecast changes to appropriations for non-departmental benefits 

or related expenses that are not established under a PLA, with a corresponding impact on 

the operating balance and net core Crown debt: 

 

 

 

 

Approved/Not approved       Approved/Not approved 

 

 

(c) approve the following forecast changes in appropriations for non-departmental other 

expenses that are not established under a PLA, with a corresponding impact on the 

operating balance and net core Crown debt: 

 
  $ million – increase / (decrease)   

Vote Revenue 

Minister of Revenue  

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 
& 

Outyears   

Total 
Forecast 

Period 

Non-Departmental Other 
Expenses: 

      

Initial Fair Value Write-
Down Relating to Student 
Loans 

146.000 220.000 273.000 291.000 329.199 1,259.199 

Impairment of Debt and 
Debt Write-Offs 

330.000 5.000 202.100 172.100 142.100 851.300 

Final-year Fees Free 
Payments  

(35.000) (66.000) (114.000) (163.000) (155.996) (533.996) 

Impairment of Debt 
Relating to Student Loans 

30.000 - - - - 30.000 

Total Operating 471.000 159.000 361.100 300.100 315.303 1,606.503 

 

 

Approved/Not approved       Approved/Not approved 

 

  $ million – increase / (decrease)  

Vote Revenue 

Minister of Revenue 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 
& 

Outyears   

Total 
Forecast 

Period 

Non-Departmental Benefits 
or Related expenses: 

      

KiwiSaver: Tax Credit, 
Contribution and Residual 
Entitlement 14.800 12.600 15.700 20.400 42.400 105.900 

Paid Parental Leave 
Payments (5.000) (5.000) (5.000) (5.000) 35.000 15.000 

Total Operating 9.800 7.600 10.700 15.400 77.400 120.900 
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(d) note the following forecast changes to non-departmental benefits or related expenses, 

non-departmental borrowing expenses, and non-departmental other expenses that are 

established under a PLA:  

 

  $ million – increase / (decrease) 

Vote Revenue 

Minister of Revenue 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 & 

Outyears   

Total 

Forecast 
Period 

Non-Departmental 
Benefits or Related 
Expenses - PLA:       

Best Start Tax Credit - 2.000 (20.000) (12.000) (3.000) (33.000) 

Child Support 
Payments 

(7.000) (10.000) (18.000) (22.000) (16.000) (73.000) 

Family Tax Credit 75.000 153.000 (23.000) 54.000 197.000 456.000 

In-Work Tax Credit (15.000) (5.000) (33.000) (23.000) (16.000) (92.000) 

Minimum Family Tax 
Credit 

0.400 0.400 0.400 0.200 - 1.400 

Total change – 
inc/(dec) 

53.400 140.400 (93.600) (2.800) 162.000 259.400 

Non-Departmental 
Borrowing Expenses 
– PLA: 

      

Environmental 
Restoration Account 
Interest 

(0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.500) 

Total change – 
inc/(dec) 

(0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.500) 

Non-Departmental 
Other Expenses - 
PLA: 

      

KiwiSaver: Employee 
and Employer 
Contributions* 

100.000 130.000 

 

160.000 

 

190.000 

 

1,280.000 

 

1,860.000 

 

Total change – 
inc/(dec) 

100.000 130.000  160.000  190.000  1,280.000  1,860.000  

Total Operating* 53.300 140.300 (93.700) (2.900) 161.900 258.900 

 
* The KiwiSaver: Employee and Employer Contributions appropriation does not affect the operating balance as it is a 
pass-through transaction. 

 

 

Noted          Noted 

 

 

(e) note that the Science, Innovation and Technology: R&D Tax Incentive appropriation is 

managed under Vote Revenue using forecasts developed by MBIE and that we are 

separately seeking approval from the Minister of Finance and the Minister of Science, 

Innovation and Technology for changes to this appropriation [IR2025/401 refers]. 

 

 

Noted          Noted 

 

 

(f) agree that all proposed changes to appropriations for 2025/26, covered by the 

recommendations above, be included in the 2025/26 Supplementary Estimates and that, 

in the interim, the increases be met from Imprest Supply. 
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Background                

11. Inland Revenue manages a number of non-tax items which require appropriations to cover 

the expenditure.  Authority to spend is needed for appropriations established without a PLA.  

A full list of the non-departmental expenditure appropriations is attached in Appendix A.  

 

12. We update the forecasts for these appropriations during the year to feed into the 

Government Budget and/or half year economic and fiscal updates.  With each revision to 

forecasts we need joint Minister authority to change the forecast for appropriations without 

a PLA. If the changes are jointly approved, they will be included in the 2025/26 

Supplementary Estimates and in the interim, the increases will be met from Imprest 

Supply.     

  

13. Inland Revenue submitted forecasts for non-departmental appropriations for the Half Year 

Economic and Fiscal Update 2025 (HYEFU 2025) to the Treasury on 7 November 2025. These 

forecasts are based on the Treasury’s HYEFU 2025 macroeconomic forecasts of 28 October 

2025, and they incorporate actual results to September 2025.  The forecasts include all 

Cabinet and joint Minister decisions that impact Vote Revenue made up to 7 November 2025.  

 

14. This report seeks your joint approval for forecast changes to appropriations that are not 

established under a PLA. Forecast changes to appropriations established under PLA do not 

require approval and are also provided for your information. The body of the report briefly 

explains, at a high level, the main drivers of each change. 

 

15. Forecasts are compared to amounts appropriated at the Budget Economic and Fiscal Update 

2025 (BEFU 2025). At BEFU 2025 the 2029/30 fiscal year was outside of the forecast period 

and was indicated as a rollover of the 2028/29 expenditures, with no explicit growth.  

2029/30 was included in the forecast period as part of the October Baseline Update 2025 

(OBU 2025). Comparatives to BEFU 2025 for the 2029/30 fiscal year in this report are shown 

in italic in the tables as these new figures now reflect growth assumptions. 

  

16. Appendix B sets out the forecast changes for Vote Revenue Crown (non-departmental) in a 

tabulated format.  This table includes tax forecasts prepared by the Treasury. 
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Non-departmental benefits or related expense appropriations 

 

17. The following table sets out the forecast changes for non-departmental benefits or related 

expenses that are not established under a PLA.  

 

  $ million 

Non-departmental benefits or 
related expenses 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 & 
Outyears   

KiwiSaver: interest      

    BEFU 2025 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 

    HYEFU 2025 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) - - - - - 

KiwiSaver: Tax Credit, Contribution 
and Residual Entitlement 

    

 

    BEFU 2025 541.000 561.000 584.000 609.000 609.000 

    HYEFU 2025 555.800 573.600 599.700 629.400 651.400 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) 14.800 12.600 15.700 20.400 42.400 

Paid Parental Leave Payments      

    BEFU 2025 745.000 775.000 810.000 850.000 850.000 

    HYEFU 2025 740.000 770.000 805.000 845.000 885.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) (5.000) (5.000) (5.000) (5.000) 35.000 

Total forecast change – inc/(dec) 9.800 7.600 10.700 15.400 77.400 

 

18. The KiwiSaver: Interest appropriation has not changed. There is ongoing growth in 

contributions handled by Inland Revenue, which means there will be growth in amounts held 

and exposed to interest payable, but this is offset by declining interest rates.   

 

19. The KiwiSaver: Tax Credit, Contribution and Residual Entitlement appropriation covers 

government contributions to KiwiSaver schemes. The appropriation has been revised up 

since BEFU 2025 to reflect a stronger outlook for growth in nominal wages, which increases 

contributions and hence the likelihood that entitlements reach the cap.  There is also a 

stronger outlook for the size of the labour force, which flows to an increase in contributing 

membership.     

 

20. The downwards revision in the Paid Parental Leave Payments appropriation reflects slightly 

weaker outturns since Budget 2025 (the year to June 2025 was $11 million below the BEFU 

2025 forecast), which carries through into the outyears.    
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Non-departmental other expenses  

 

21. The following table sets out the forecast changes and Cabinet and joint Minister approvals 

for non-departmental other expenses that are not established under a PLA. The forecast 

changes require your joint approval.  

 

  $ million 

Non-departmental other expenses  2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 & 
Outyears   

COVID-19 Resurgence Support 
Payment 

     

    BEFU 2025 - - - - - 

    HYEFU 2025 0.039 - - - - 

Joint Minister approval OBU 2025 –    
inc/(dec) 

0.039 - - - - 

COVID-19 Support Payment      

    BEFU 2025 - - - - - 

    HYEFU 2025 0.054 - - - - 

Joint Minister approval OBU 2025 – 
inc/(dec) 

0.054 - - - - 

Cost of Living payment      

    BEFU 2025 - - - - - 

    HYEFU 2025 0.009 - - - - 

Joint Minister approval OBU 2025 – 
inc/(dec) 

0.009 - - - - 

Initial Fair Value Write-Down Relating 
to Student Loans 

          

    BEFU 2025 636.000  628.000 627.000 653.000 653.000 

    HYEFU 2025 782.000  848.000 900.000 944.000 981.000 

    Forecast change – inc/(dec) 146.000 220.000 273.000 291.000 329.199 

    Cabinet decisions – inc/(dec) - - - - (1.199) 

Final-year Fees Free Payments      

    BEFU 2025 55.000 100.000 163.000 223.000 223.000 

    HYEFU 2025 20.000 34.000 49.000 60.000 67.000 

    Forecast change – inc/(dec) (35.000) (66.000) (114.000) (163.000) (155.996) 

    Cabinet decisions – inc/(dec) - - - - (0.004) 

Impairment of Debt Relating to Student 
Loans 

     

    BEFU 2025 - - - - - 

    HYEFU 2025 30.000 - - - - 

    Forecast change – inc/(dec) 30.000 - - - - 

Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-
Offs 

     

    BEFU 2025 1,520.000 1,425.000 1,237.900 1,237.900 1,237.900 

    HYEFU 2025 1,850.000 1,430.000 1,440.000 1,410.000 1,380.000 

    Forecast change – inc/(dec) 330.000 5.000 202.100 172.100 142.100 

Total forecast change – inc/(dec) 471.000 159.000 361.100 300.100 315.303 

Total Cabinet decisions – inc/(dec) - - - - (1.203) 

Total joint Minister approval OBU 
2025 – inc/(dec) 

0.102 - - - - 
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22. At OBU 2025, you jointly approved a fiscally neutral expense transfer of $102,000 from 

2024/25 to 2025/26 for three non-departmental appropriations (COVID-19 Resurgence 

Support Payment, COVID-19 Support Payment and the Cost of Living payment).  This 

funding provides for the settlement of residual claims after the original claim period has 

passed. 

 

Final-year fees free 

 

23. We have worked with the Treasury to finalise the accounting treatment of the Budget 2024 

final-year fees free policy.  Previously all the funding for final-year fees free payments was 

allocated to the Final-years Fees Free Payments appropriation in the year the application for 

the final-year fees free payment was expected to be approved, with no differentiation of 

treatment between cash payments to recipients and amounts offset against student loans. 

Additionally, for the purpose of setting the initial fair value write-down rate for new lending, 

the amount expected to be offset against the student loan was assumed to be a cash inflow 

when the application was approved.  We have now confirmed that the amounts expected to 

be offset against student loans are effectively grants which forgive the student loan for 

accounting purposes.  As a result, the amount of the final-year student loan expected to be 

forgiven when study is completed is now required to be written-off when the borrowing 

occurs.  This effectively brings forward the expense and treats it as an initial fair value write-

down of the student loan rather than as a final year fees free repayment.    

 

24. The Initial Fair Value Write-Down Relating to Student Loans appropriation has increased by 

$1,258 million over the forecast period.  This increase relates to; 

 

• a $650 million increase from the change to the accounting treatment explained in the 

paragraph above – this is partially offset by the $544.5 million decrease in the Final-

year Fees Free Payments appropriation explained in paragraph 25 below.  The net 

difference of $105.5 million represents the earlier recognition of cost under the new 

treatment, 

 

• a $421 million increase in forecast write-down on new lending over the forecast period. 

Lending is forecast to increase by $1,141 million over the period due to a 20% increase 

in the number of student loan applications compared to the same time last year.  The 

increase in the number of students is due to weaker labour market conditions, which 

have made it more difficult for people to find and retain work, 

 

• a $188 million increase from changes to the initial fair value write-down rate due to 

discount rate changes and other forecast cashflow changes which impact the expected 

initial fair value write-down.  This type of adjustment is expected every forecasting 

round, and is dependent on movements in discount rates and experience/forecasts for 

the student loan scheme, and 

 

• the rollover of several Budget 24 and 2025 initiatives totalling ($1) million which had 

different approved appropriations for 2029/30 than 2028/29.  This is shown as cabinet 

decisions in the table above. 
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25. The decrease in the Final-year Fees Free Payments appropriation of $534 million largely

reflects the change in treatment of the final year fees free expense as noted in paragraph

23 ($544.5 million).  This appropriation now only reflects amounts expected to be paid in

cash to eligible students on approval of their application for the payment (i.e. to those with

no Student Loan).  There has been a small offsetting increase in the forecast cash payment

of $10.5 million over the forecast period.  There is also a small decrease to the appropriation

from the Budget 2025 Delivery Quality and Timely Primary Health Care initiative to increase

and retain doctors in primary care, which approved the 2029/30 appropriation for final-year

fees free to be $0.004 million lower than the 2028/29 amount rolled over from BEFU 2025.

26. As a result of the accounting change in paragraph 23 above, there is a one-off impairment

of $30 million in 2025/26 which reflects a correction to the projected cashflows at 30 June

2025 for the small number of borrowers who took out loans in 2024/25 and are expected

to be eligible for final-year fees free.  As this expenditure has already been incurred, there

is a breach of appropriations until it is approved.  We will separately seek retrospective

approval through the Appropriation (2025/26 confirmation and validation) Bill.

Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-Offs 

27. The Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-Offs appropriation is dependent on the level and

quality of the debt book. The most significant drivers of impairment are the amount of new

debt added in any year, as well as the amount of repayments and write-off of older debt

compared with the expectations of these movements in previous valuations.

28. The level of overdue debt is impacted by the size and buoyancy of the economy, customer

behaviour and Inland Revenue compliance effort.  It is compounded by increasing penalties

and interest as the core debt grows.

29. Whilst the economy is indicating a softening of inflationary impacts, we know that any

inflation impacts the level of debt more than it impacts revenue, as it also impacts on our

customer’s ability to pay as the time value of money decreases.

30. Inland Revenue is investing heavily in increased compliance activities to reduce debt.  This

includes increasing the number of people working on debt through the Budget 2024 and

2025 compliance initiatives, as well as internal reprioritisation, and using our tools differently

to ensure we maximise the return on debt. These efforts are increasing repayments on

overdue debt and reducing the debt balance from what it would otherwise have been.  The

returned agreed from the Budget 2024 and 2025 compliance initiatives will reduce tax debt

by $1.1 billion from what it would otherwise have been over the forecast period.

31. Between July and September 2025, we collected $1.1 billion overdue tax from debt activity.

This is above the minimum target from the Budget 2024 and 2025 compliance initiatives but

8% ($100 million) down on the same period for the previous year, due to more timely

processing of tax-pooling transfers this period (several large tax-pooling transfers were

processed late between July – Sept 2024, inflating cash receipts).
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32. Despite our efforts, overdue tax debt continues to rise and was just over $9.5 billion at 30 

September 2025. This is an increase of over $200 million from June 2025.  The increase in 

the first quarter of the year is largely related to GST and income tax. 

 

33. We are forecasting that overdue debt will reach $10.5 billion by the end of the current 

financial year and increase by between $700 million and $800 million each year over the 

remainder of the forecast period.  The forecast assumes inflation will continue to trend down, 

and our increased compliance effort will continue to slow the growth of debt from what it 

would otherwise have been.  The debt forecast reflects the expected reduction in debt from 

the Budget 2024 and Budget 2025 compliance initiatives and current operational activity but 

does not yet assume any reductions from other initiatives which are currently being worked 

on, as the impact on debt has not yet been quantified. 

 

34. Our definitions for overdue debt changed in 2025 from when we began action to collect it or 

it remained unpaid 25-days after the due date, to one-day after the due date. The change 

in definition has resulted in higher reported overdue debt balances, and it also introduces 

greater volatility in the debt balance at month-end depending on when payment due dates 

fall.  Whilst this change increases the nominal size of the debt book, the “very new” debt is 

more valuable, and has a lower associated impairment.       

 

35. Based on the current debt forecast, we are forecasting the impairment of debt and debt 

write-off expense to increase by $551.3 million across the forecasting period, reflecting a 

delay in the expected economic recovery, and the flow on impact into the outyears.  

 

36. The impairment forecast is prepared on the basis that whilst new debt growth is slowing, 

there is a lag between economic recovery and reduction in debt levels. In the meantime, 

existing debt continues to attract more penalties and interest as it ages. These penalties and 

interest are added to old debt and will continue to incur significant additional impairment. 

 

37. We believe the impairment cost has peaked and with the slowing of the debt growth, will 

continue to fall over the next two years.  However, we no longer consider it will settle at the 

levels previously forecast for 2027/28 and outyears.  The $551.3 million increase in forecast 

brings the appropriation in outyears to approximately $1.4 billion per annum which is 

consistent with the amount already approved for 2026/27.     

 

38. A buffer of $300 million has been added to the forecast for 2025/26, to help manage the 

appropriation due to the volatility involved with impairment.  This brings the total 

appropriation for 2025/26 to $1,850 million. The actual expenditure for 2024/25 was $1,872 

million. Previously we have only included a buffer for the current year as part of BEFU 

(Supplementary Estimates). Given the current focus on impairment, and the magnitude of 

the appropriation, we consider it prudent to signal the need for the buffer through HYEFU 

this year.  The buffer does not impact on budget allowances.  We will add buffers to outyears 

as appropriate in future exercises. 

 

39. In addition to the existing compliance initiatives and internal reprioritisation of resources to 

debt work, strategic options are currently being investigated and developed to further curtail 

debt growth, which in turn, may reduce impairment growth.   

 [IR 2025/398 

s 9(2)(f)(iv)
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refers].  Any updates to the debt forecast and consequential impact on the impairment 

appropriation from these will be reflected in the next forecasting update.  

 

40. The final expense for 2025/26 will not be confirmed until August 2026 after completion of 

the final valuation for the year. 

 

41. We have discussed and agreed the above approach with The Treasury. 

 

 

Non-departmental benefits or related expenses - PLA  

 

42. The following table sets out the forecast changes and Cabinet decisions for non-

departmental benefits or related expenses which are established under a PLA. 

 

  $ million 

Non-departmental benefits or 
related expenses - PLA 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 & 
Outyears   

Best Start Tax Credit *      

    BEFU 2025     326.000     285.000     292.000     281.000     281.000 

    HYEFU 2025     326.000     287.000     272.000     269.000     278.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) - 2.000 (20.000) (12.000) (3.000) 

Child Support Payments           

    BEFU 2025 442.000 451.000 460.000 469.000 469.000 

    HYEFU 2025 435.000 441.000 442.000 447.000 453.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) (7.000) (10.000) (18.000) (22.000) (16.000) 

FamilyBoost Tax Credit       

    BEFU 2025 171.000 167.000 165.000 163.000 163.000 

    HYEFU 2025 146.000 168.000 166.000 163.000 163.000 

    Cabinet decisions - inc/(dec) (25.000) 1.000 1.000 - - 

Family Tax Credit *      

    BEFU 2025 2,374.000 2,446.000 2,601.000 2,541.000 2,541.000 

    HYEFU 2025 2,449.000 2,599.000 2,578.000 2,595.000 2,738.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) 75.000 153.000 (23.000) 54.000 197.000 

In-Work Tax Credit *      

    BEFU 2025 588.000 596.000 615.000 593.000 593.000 

    HYEFU 2025 573.000 591.000 582.000 570.000 577.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) (15.000) (5.000) (33.000) (23.000) (16.000) 

Minimum Family Tax Credit *      

    BEFU 2025 7.900 7.500 7.000 7.000 7.000 

    HYEFU 2025 8.300 7.900 7.400 7.200 7.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) 0.400 0.400 0.400 0.200 - 

Total forecast change – inc/(dec) 53.400 140.400 (93.600) (2.800) 162.000 

Total Cabinet decisions – inc/(dec) (25.000) 1.000 1.000 - - 

* Working for Families Tax Credits 

 

43. The forecasts for Best Start payments to families have been reduced by $33 million over the 

forecast period.  The forecast for 2025/26 remains unchanged from BEFU 2025. From 

2026/27, Best Start payments continue to fall year-on-year, driven by the full-year impact 

of income testing and ongoing income-related abatement, which outweighs the CPI 
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adjustment. A further CPI indexation of 6.71% is expected on 1 April 2029, offsetting some 

of the impacts of abatement in 2029/30. 

 

44. The forecasts for child support payments to custodial parents have been reduced by between 

$7 million to $22 million per annum across the forecast period. This reflects a continued 

decline in the number of child support arrangements managed by Inland Revenue, following 

a policy change in 2023/24 that had the effect of reducing the demand for Inland Revenue’s 

involvement for welfare recipients. The slight year on year increase in the forecast reflects 

modest expected income growth.  

 

45. The forecast for FamilyBoost tax credit has decreased by $23 million over the forecast 

period, reflecting the net impact of policy changes introduced on 1 July 2025.  These changes 

increased the maximum rebate (from 25% to 40%), increased the quarterly income cap 

(from $975 to $1,560), and reduced the abatement rate (from 9% to 7%). Expenditure rises 

in 2026/27 as these changes phase in. From 2027/28, spending is expected to gradually 

decline as rising family incomes reduce entitlements, although this is partially offset by 

increasing Early Childhood Education fees. 

 

46. The forecast for family tax credit (FTC) has increased by $456 million over the forecast 

period. This reflects CPI indexation occurring on 1 April 2026 rather than 1 April 2027 and 

at a lower rate (5.27% compared with 6.84% at BEFU 2025) as a result of the recent CPI 

quarterly release and changes to CPI forecasts. There has also been an increase in the 

number of recipients of upfront payments in the first three months of 2025/26 which is 

expected to continue for the remainder of the year.  The 2027/28 year is $23 million less 

than forecasted at BEFU 2025 because the indexation was at a lower rate than previously 

assumed.  A further CPI indexation of 6.71% is now expected to occur on 1 April 2029 

resulting in higher expenditure in 2028/29 and 2029/30 than forecast at BEFU 2025.  

 

47. The forecast for in-work tax credit (IWTC) has decreased by $92 million over the forecast 

period.  Stronger wage growth in the 2025 and 2026 tax years relative to BEFU 2025 is 

contributing to lower IWTC payments in the first 3 months of the year. Softer payments of 

IWTC are expected to continue over the remainder of the financial year. Other factors 

including weaker employment relative to BEFU 2025 may also be contributing to lower IWTC 

payments.  Weaker IWTC payments in the first part of the year are partially offset by the 

earlier CPI indexation change to FTC. IWTC abates after FTC and an increase in the FTC 

entitlement will result in abatement of IWTC occurring at a later point for working families. 

These changes are expected to flow through to outyears. 

 

48. The forecast for minimum family tax credit (MFTC) has increased by $1.4 million over the 

forecast period. MFTC spending declines over time as family incomes grow, reducing the 

need for top-ups to the guaranteed income level. The increase is a flow on from the slightly 

higher payments in 2024/25. 

 

 

Non-departmental borrowing expenses - PLA 

 

49. The following table sets out the forecasts for non-departmental borrowing expenses that are 

established under a PLA.  
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  $ million 

Non-departmental borrowing 
expenses - PLA 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 & 
Outyears   

Environmental Restoration Account 
Interest 

         

    BEFU 2025 4.200 4.200 4.200 4.200 4.200 

    HYEFU 2025 4.100 4.100 4.100 4.100 4.100 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

Income Equalisation Interest          

    BEFU 2025 7.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 

    HYEFU 2025 7.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000 

    Forecast change - inc/(dec) - - - - - 

Total forecast change - inc/(dec) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) (0.100) 

 

 

50. The environmental restoration account and income equalisation account allow for timing 

changes for tax on qualifying income or expenditure and usage of both accounts is demand-

driven.   

 

51. For the Environmental Restoration Account Interest appropriation, the 2024/25 fiscal year 

was slightly below the BEFU 2025 forecast and this result has been carried through to 

forecasts for subsequent years. 

 

52. The main income equalisation account allows qualifying taxpayers from the primary sector 

to smooth their taxable income across years. The forecast for the Income Equalisation 

Interest appropriation has been left unchanged, with the forecast profile for interest 

continuing to reflect a softly declining scheme balance.  

 

Non-departmental other expenses  

 

53. The following table sets out the forecasts for non-departmental other expenses that are 

established under a PLA.  

 

  $ million 

Non-departmental other 
expenses - PLA 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 & 
Outyears   

KiwiSaver: Employee and 
Employer contributions 

     

    BEFU 2025 10,670.000 12,230.000 12,920.000 14,000.000 14,000.000 

    HYEFU 2025 10,770.000 12,360.000 13,080.000 14,190.000 15,280.000 

Total forecast change – 
inc/(dec) 100.000 130.000 160.000 

 

190.000 

  

1,280.000 

 

54. KiwiSaver employee and employer contributions to scheme providers have increased by 

$1,860 million over the forecast period.  This reflects the increase in KiwiSaver contributions 

in recent months which have been above BEFU 2025 and an increase to nominal wage 

growth.  $1,280 million of this increase is in 2029/30 and reflects the fact that the roll over 

from 2028/29 excluded growth. KiwiSaver employee and employer contributions are a 

pass-through transaction and do not impact the operating balance.  
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Research and Development (R&D) Tax Incentive 

 

55. Science, Innovation and Technology: R&D Tax Incentive appropriation is managed under 

Vote Revenue using forecasts developed by the Ministry of Business, Innovation and 

Employment (MBIE).   We are separately seeking approval from the Minister of Finance 

and the Minister of Science, Innovation and Technology [IR2025/401 refers] for forecast 

changes relating to this appropriation. The following changes are included for your 

information. 

 

• The decreases forecasts for 2025/26 to 2028/29 are primarily driven by a decrease in the 

baseline estimate of R&D, which is drawn from the latest R&D Survey estimate. The estimate 

of the RDTI-eligible R&D expenditure derived from the 2024 R&D Survey results is 

approximately 2-3% lower than the amount previously forecasted based on the 2023 R&D 

Survey results used in BEFU 2025. This decrease was also partly driven by changes in 

forecast Nominal Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in the relevant years.  

• The increase of $37 million in 2029/30 is driven by updating the roll forward of the 2028/29 

appropriation of $839 million with MBIE’s RDTI latest forecast for that year ($876 million). 

 

Consultation 

 

56. The Treasury has been consulted on the contents of this report and notes the significant 

increase in the Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-Offs across the forecast period ($851.3 

million). This consists of a forecast increase of $551.3 million across the forecast period. It 

also includes a buffer of $300 million for 2025/26 which brings the total appropriation for 

2025/26 to $1,850 million. Officials have previously reported to you on this increase and 

have reported to you recently on policy options to reduce tax debt [IR 2025/398 refers]. 

 

The Treasury also notes a significant increase in the Fair Value Write-Down Relating to 

Student Loans across the forecast period ($1,258 million). This figure is not a net-

expenditure increase, as a proportion of this is offset by a decrease in the Final-Year Fees 

Free appropriation, relating to the change in accounting treatment for Final-Year Fees Free. 

As the remainder is mainly driven by the level of borrowing and the write-down rate, so 

mainly outside of Inland Revenue's control, there are limited mitigation options. 

 

 

  $ million 

Vote Revenue 

Minister of Science, Innovation and 
Technology 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29  2029/30 & 
Outyears   

Other Expenses 

Science, Innovation and Technology: 
R&D Tax Incentive 

     

    BEFU 2025 650.742 731.000 784.000 839.000 839.000 

    HYEFU 2025 630.742 713.000 765.000 820.000 876.000 

Forecast change – inc/(dec) (20.000) (18.000) (19.000) (19.000) 37.000 
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Appendix A 

 

The forecasts cover the following non-departmental expenditure appropriations (with an asterisk 

identifying expenditure items that are established under a PLA): 

 

Benefits or related expenses: 

• Best Start Tax Credit*  

• Child Support Payments* 

• FamilyBoost Tax Credit * 

• Family Tax Credit* 

• In-Work Tax Credit*  

• KiwiSaver: Interest 

• KiwiSaver: Tax Credit, Contribution and 

Residual Entitlement 

• Minimum Family Tax Credit* 

• Paid Parental Leave Payments 

 

Borrowing expenses:  

• Environmental Restoration Account 

Interest* 

• Income Equalisation Interest* 

 

 

 

Other expenses:  

• Cost of Living payment 

• COVID-19 Resurgence Support 

Payment 

• COVID-19 Support Payment 

• Final-year Fees Free Payments 

• Initial Fair Value Write-Down Relating 

to Student Loans  

• Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-

offs  

• KiwiSaver: Employee and Employer 

Contributions*  

• Science, Innovation and Technology: 

R&D Tax Incentive 

• Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-

Offs Relating to Child Support 

• Impairment of Debt Relating to 

Student Loans 

• Impairment of debt relating to the 

SBCS 

 

 

 

 

 

There are two appropriations which currently have a nil balance and forecast for the five-year 

period. These appropriations will be reviewed ahead of the 2026 Budget Economic and Fiscal 

Update (BEFU 2026) after an interim valuation of the associated asset has been completed. 

These appropriations include: 

 

Other expenses: 

• Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-Offs Relating to Child Support 

• Impairment of debt relating to the SBCS 
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Appendix B – Table 2 report for Vote Revenue non-departmental appropriations 

 

The attached Table 2 Baseline Changes Report sets out the forecast changes for Vote 

Revenue Crown (non-departmental) since BEFU 2025 in a tabulated format. The table 

includes tax forecasts prepared by the Treasury. 

 

The Table 2 Baseline Changes Report attached is for: 

• HYEFU 2025 - final forecasts. 

 

 



Table 2: Baseline Changes Report, 2025/26 OBU (HYEFU), Vote 20 - 0: IRD Crown - Revenue 
(IRD-Crown). 

Classification 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Authority for Change Final Year

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 Funding

Benefits or Related Expenses
Best Start Tax Credit (PLA)

Non-Dept Other Appropriation
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Best 
Start Tax Credit Fcst Adj  - 2,000 (20,000) (12,000) (3,000) CO (18) 2 On going

Child Support Payments (PLA)
Non-Dept Other Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Child 
Support Payments Fcst Adj  (7,000) (10,000) (18,000) (22,000) (16,000) CO (18) 2 On going

Family Tax Credit (PLA)
Non-Dept Other Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Family 
Tax Credit Fcst Adj  75,000 153,000 (23,000) 54,000 197,000 CO (18) 2 On going

FamilyBoost Tax Credit (PLA)
Non-Dept Other Appropriation

Ensuring FamilyBoost Reaches More Families Cabinet   (25,000) 1,000 1,000 - - CAB-25-MIN-0217 On going

In-Work Tax Credit (PLA)
Non-Dept Other Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting In-Work 
Tax Credit Fcst Adj  (15,000) (5,000) (33,000) (23,000) (16,000) CO (18) 2 On going

KiwiSaver: Tax Credit, Contribution and Residual 
Entitlement

Non-Dept Annual Appropriation
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting 
KiwiSaver: Tax Credit, Contribution and Residual 
Entitlement Fcst Adj  14,800 12,600 15,700 20,400 42,400 CO (18) 2 On going

Minimum Family Tax Credit (PLA)
Non-Dept Other Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Minimum 
Family Tax Credit Fcst Adj  400 400 400 200 - CO (18) 2 On going

Paid Parental Leave Payments
Non-Dept Annual Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Paid 
Parental Leave Payments Fcst Adj  (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) (5,000) 35,000 CO (18) 2 On going

Total changes - Benefits or Related 
Expenses 38,200 149,000 (81,900) 12,600 239,400

Non-Departmental Borrowing Expenses
Environmental Restoration Account Interest 
(PLA)
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Classification 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Authority for Change Final Year

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 Funding

Non-Dept Other Appropriation
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting 
Environmental Restoration Account Interest Fcst Adj  (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) CO (18) 2 On going

Total changes - Non-Departmental 
Borrowing Expenses (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)

Non-Departmental Other Expenses
Cost of Living payment

Non-Dept Annual Appropriation
JPECT IPET COVID-19 payments and COL 
payments ECT ip    9 - - - - CO (18) 2 On going

COVID-19 Resurgence Support Payment
Non-Dept Annual Appropriation

JPECT IPET COVID-19 payments and COL 
payments ECT ip    39 - - - - CO (18) 2 On going

COVID-19 Support Payment
Non-Dept Annual Appropriation

JPECT IPET COVID-19 payments and COL 
payments ECT ip    54 - - - - CO (18) 2 On going

Final-year Fees Free Payments
Non-Dept Annual Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Final-
year Fees Free Payments Fcst Adj  (35,000) (66,000) (114,000) (163,000) (155,996) CO (18) 2 On going
Rollout: Delivering Quality and Timely Primary Care: 
Next Steps and Implementation Cabinet   - - - - (4) CAB-25-Min-0045 On going

Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-Offs
Non-Dept Annual Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting 
Impairment of Debt and Debt Write-Offs Fcst Adj  330,000 5,000 202,100 172,100 142,100 CO (18) 2 On going

Impairment of Debt Relating to Student Loans
Non-Dept Annual Appropriation

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting 
Impairment of Debt Relating to Student Loans Fcst Adj  30,000 - - - - CO (18) 2 On going

Initial Fair Value Write-Down Relating to Student 
Loans

Non-Dept Annual Appropriation
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Initial 
Fair Value Write-Down Relating to Student Loans Fcst Adj  146,000 220,000 273,000 291,000 329,199 CO (18) 2 On going
Rollout: Delivering Quality and Timely Primary Care: 
Next Steps and Implementation Cabinet   - - - - 144 CAB-25-Min-0045 On going
Rollout: Disregarding EFTS for students receiving 
partial tuition fee refunds as a result of Covid-19 Cabinet   - - - - (185) CAB-20-MIN-0164 2029/30
Rollout: Final-year Fees Free - Impacts Related to 
Student Loans Cabinet   - - - - (2,000) CAB-24-MIN-0148.69 On going
Rollout: Increasing Medical School Enrolments for 
the 2024 Intake Cabinet   - - - - 67 CAB-23-MIN-0207.01 On going
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Classification 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Authority for Change Final Year

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 Funding

Rollout: Increasing Student Loan Scheme Overseas 
Interest Formula - Impacts Related to Student Loans Cabinet   - - - - 27 CAB-24-MIN-0148.69 On going
Rollout: Increasing Tuition Fees - Impacts Related 
to Student Loans Cabinet   - - - - 580 CAB-24-MIN-0148.69 On going
Rollout: Training 25 More Doctors – Impact on 
Student Loans Cabinet   - - - - 97 CAB-24-MIN-0148.69 On going
Rollout: Training Incentive Allowance – Supporting 
Eligible Ministry of Social Development Clients to 
Study Cabinet   - - - - 70 Decision 11 April 2023 On going
Rollout: Waiving Student Support Residency Rules 
for Families of Those Directly Affected by the Chch 
Mosques Attack Cabinet   - - - - 1

CAB-22-MIN-0498, SWC-22-
MIN-0191 2029/30

KiwiSaver: Employee and Employer 
Contributions (PLA)

Non-Dept Other Appropriation
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting 
KiwiSaver: Employee and Employer Contributions Fcst Adj  100,000 130,000 160,000 190,000 1,280,000 CO (18) 2 On going

Science, Innovation and Technology: R&D Tax 
Incentive

Non-Dept Annual Appropriation
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Science, 
Innovation and Technology: R&D Tax Incentive Fcst Adj  (20,000) (18,000) (19,000) (19,000) 37,000 CO (18) 2 On going

Total changes - Non-Departmental Other 
Expenses 551,102 271,000 502,100 471,100 1,631,100

Tax Revenue
Companies

Non-Dept Revenue
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting 
Companies Fcst Adj  (500,520) (726,520) 292,480 197,480 1,699,480 CO (18) 2 On going
Income Tax (Fringe Benefit Tax, Interest on Loans) 
Amendment Regulations (No 2) 2025 Cabinet   520 520 520 520 520

CAB-25-MIN-0240, LEG-25-
MIN-0131 On going

Fringe Benefit Tax
Non-Dept Revenue

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Fringe 
Benefit Tax Fcst Adj  25,670 31,670 29,670 40,670 87,670 CO (18) 2 On going
Income Tax (Fringe Benefit Tax, Interest on Loans) 
Amendment Regulations (No 2) 2025 Cabinet   (1,870) (1,870) (1,870) (1,870) (1,870)

CAB-25-MIN-0240, LEG-25-
MIN-0131 On going

Tax treatment of open loop cards provided to 
employees Other     200 200 200 200 200

IR2025/191 Approved by JM 
CO (18) 2 On going

Gaming Duties
Non-Dept Revenue

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Gaming 
Duties Fcst Adj  5,000 4,000 1,000 6,000 23,000 CO (18) 2 On going

Online Casino Gambling Bill: Community Returns Cabinet   - 8,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 CAB-25-MIN-0382 On going

Goods and Services Tax (IRD)
Non-Dept Revenue
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Classification 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Authority for Change Final Year

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 Funding

Non-Dept Revenue
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Child 
Support Collections Fcst Adj  6,000 5,000 5,000 4,000 4,000 CO (18) 2 On going

Interest on Impaired Student Loans
Non-Dept Revenue

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Interest 
on Impaired Student Loans Fcst Adj  (81,000) (87,000) (66,000) (51,000) (21,058) CO (18) 2 On going
Rollout: Delivering Quality and Timely Primary Care: 
Next Steps and Implementation Cabinet   - - - - 58 CAB-25-Min-0045 On going

Other non-tax revenue
Non-Dept Revenue

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Other 
Non-Tax Revenue Fcst Adj  (11,000) - - - - CO (18) 2 On going

Small Business Cashflow Scheme interest 
unwind

Non-Dept Revenue
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting SBC 
interest unwind Fcst Adj  1,208 592 323 102 31 CO (18) 2 On going

Unclaimed Monies
Non-Dept Revenue

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting 
Unclaimed Monies Fcst Adj  28,000 - - - - CO (18) 2 On going

Working for Families Tax Credit Interest and 
Penalties

Non-Dept Revenue
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting WfFTC 
Interest & Penalties Fcst Adj  (2,000) (2,000) (3,000) (4,000) (1,000) CO (18) 2 On going

Total changes - Non-Tax Revenue (58,792) (83,408) (63,677) (50,898) (17,969)

Capital Receipts
Income Equalisation Reserve Account

Non-Dept Revenue
Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Income 
Equalisation Reserve Account Fcst Adj  (20,000) (30,000) (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) CO (18) 2 On going

Small Business Cashflow Scheme receipts
Non-Dept Revenue

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting SBC 
Scheme Receipts Fcst Adj  14,100 2,200 - 20 (400) CO (18) 2 On going

Student Loans - Receipts
Non-Dept Revenue

Cumulative forecasting changes impacting Student 
Loan - Receipts Fcst Adj  3,000 17,000 35,000 41,000 95,000 CO (18) 2 On going

Total changes - Capital Receipts (2,900) (10,800) 15,000 21,020 74,600
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Classification Key
Short Name Description Reference

Cabinet   Cabinet policy decision Approvals are sought in cabinet papers (refer to cabinet manual), with authority given via a cabinet minute. 
The authority for change should reference both supporting documents.

ECT       Expense and Capital Transfer Defined in (Cabinet Office Circular Financial changes that can be approved by Joint Ministers). Transferring 
funding within an appropriation across financial years.

ECT ip    Expense and Capital Transfer in-principle Defined in (Cabinet Office Circular). The portion of an ECT that can't be accurately quantified so the 
transfer amount has been approved in-principle. 1st time can count in fiscal forecasts is OBU.

Fcst Adj  Forecast Adjustments Defined in (Cabinet Office Circular). Adjustments to the forecast expenditure of PLAs or where there is a 
pre-determined cost calcultion, or Crown Revenue.

FLoS      Front-Loading of Spending Defined in (Cabinet Office Circular Financial changes that can be approved by Joint Ministers). Bringing 
forward expenditure to create lasting cost savings.

FNA       Fiscally Neutral Adjustment Defined in (Cabinet Office Circular Financial changes that can be approved by Joint Ministers). Transferring 
funding between appropriations within a financial year.

RoU       Retention of Underspends Defined in (Cabinet Office Circular Financial changes that can be approved by Joint Ministers). Transferring 
underspends to the next financial year.

RoU 50%   Retention of Underspends @ 50% Defined in CO Circular. Portion of an ROU can't accurately quantify so the transfer amount of 50% of an 
underspend has been approved in-principle. 1st time can count in fiscal forecasts is OBU.

Tech Adj  Technical adjustment Defined in (Cabinet Office Circular). Technical accounting adjustments with no cash impact to the Crown, 
MYA spending profile changes, non-controversial appropriation title or scope changes.

SuppsJune Offset MYA June vs Supps Difference This is a subset of the Technical Adjustments classification for neutral changes to the MYA spending profile 
to offset the difference between the Supps Forecast and June Actual.

BudgetOY4 Offset MYA Budget OY4 Rollover This is a subset of the Technical Adjustments classification for neutral changes to the MYA spending profile 
to offset the rollover of Budget OY4 into OBU OY4.

Return Sav Return of savings to the Crown Returning savings to the Crown is always encouraged. Departments can achieve this by constantly looking 
for efficiency gains through improvements in processes and technology.

Crwn Liab Recognition of Existing Crown liability Crown liabilities need to be recognised as soon as possible. These affect Non-Departmental Appropriations.

Other     Other changes outside the above criteria There should be very few changes outside the above criteria, so if there are any they require extra scrutiny.
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26 November 2025 

 

Minister of Revenue  

Tax Monitoring Report: Collections to October 2025 

Purpose and context  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform you of how tax collections1 for the year to 

October 2025 have tracked against the Treasury’s forecasts from the 2025 Budget 

Economic and Fiscal Update (BEFU 2025). No action is required from Ministers.       

2. Monthly tax outturns have a timetabled release by the Treasury and figures should 

not be disclosed until after publication. Tax outturns for October 2025 will be 

released by the Treasury on 4 December 2025.    

3. The 2025 Half Year Economic and Fiscal Update (HYEFU 2025) will be released on 

16 December 2025.2  

4. This is the final report of variances against BEFU 2025 forecasts. Variances for 

November and December will be reported together against the updated HYEFU 2025 

forecasts in January.   

Tax receipts to October 2025 (2025/26 fiscal year)   

Receipts Variance 

5. For the four months ending 31 October 2025, unconsolidated aggregate tax receipts 

totalled $44,372m, which is $946m (2.2%) greater than BEFU 2025 forecast. This 

variance remains the same as for the three months to 30 September 2025, but with 

some changes within the different tax types.    

6. The largest positive variance remains in net company tax, which is now $1,494m 

(24.8%) greater than forecast but the variance is closer to $1 billion after 

consolidation3. About a third of this remaining variance reflects an exhaustion of 

losses, which will next impact in January 20264.  The net company tax variance 

grew by $389 million in October, reflecting strength in the third and final 2024-25 

provisional tax instalment for September balance date taxpayers, who are largely 

from the finance and investment sector. 

7. There is also small positive variance for net other persons tax ($88m, 4.2%) 

which is within normal variability for this tax type. The gross other persons variance 

grew by $29m in October. Other persons tax payments in October are largely the 

first 2025-26 provisional tax instalment from May-balance taxpayers, which are 

predominantly in the dairy farming industry.   

8. Total net GST is $392m (2.7%) below forecast for the four months to October, a 

reversal of the $84m positive variance in September. October is generally a large 

month for GST receipts as it contains due dates for monthly, two monthly and six-

monthly filers and these have come in below BEFU 2025 forecast. However, as this 

 
1 Limited to Inland Revenue administered tax types plus Customs GST, referred to in this document as aggregate 
taxation. 
2 HYEFU 2025 forecasts were reported to you in IR2025/445. 
3 Consolidation removes the impact of taxation of government-owned entities because this is also an expense for 
government.  In this case the unconsolidated cash accounts are showing a 2025/26 variance against BEFU 2025 
forecast on results which for the unconsolidated revenue measure mainly impacted the 2024/25 fiscal year. 
4 This will have been factored into HYEFU 2025 forecasts but was not included in BEFU 2025 forecasts. 
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negative variance is only for one month following a positive variance, it does not 

yet reflect a trend. 

9. PAYE is $155m (0.9%) lower than forecast, a partial reversal of the $250m below 

forecast variance seen last month. This is consistent with the revenue measure 

which is below forecast for a third consecutive month. The Treasury has revised 

down its PAYE forecasts in the HYEFU 2025 update. 

Receipts Growth     

10. Over the twelve months to October 2025, unconsolidated aggregate tax receipts 

grew by $2,332m (1.8%) compared to the previous twelve months. The main 

contributors to this growth were:    

• Net company tax: increased by $1,770m (9.8%), 

• Total net GST: increased by $1,227m (3.0%), and 

• Net other persons: increased by $605m (8.4%).   

11. Residents withholding tax on dividends (DWT) decreased by $1,456m 

(59.1%) over the twelve months. This is because there were increased dividends 

paid ahead of the 39% trustee tax rate taking effect in April 2024, and the same 

activity has not happened this year.   

12. Residents withholding tax on interest (RWT) decreased by $373m (10.2%) 

reflecting a continued decline in interest rates. 

13. PAYE growth over the twelve months at $397m (0.8%) was smaller than the other 

main tax types, reflecting personal tax cuts from 31 July 2024. Growth in this tax 

type has now returned to positive figures, which will continue as the tax cut is 

increasingly captured in the comparator year as well as in the current year. 

 

Tax revenue to October 2025 (2025/26 fiscal year)   

14. Unconsolidated tax revenue for the four months ending 31 October 2025 totalled 

$42,462m, which is $579m (1.3%) lower than BEFU 2025 forecast, with this 

variance partially reversing from $685m below forecast last month.  

15. The largest negative variances remain in unconsolidated net company tax 

($453m, 8.7%) and net other persons tax ($260m, 8.8%), both of which are of 

the opposite sign to the tax receipts variances. The revenue variance for company 

tax partially reduces on consolidation. There are other timing factors affecting the 

different outcomes between receipts and revenue measures, with receipts reflecting 

amounts paid through tax pools which are not yet showing as revenue as it is based 

on uplifts of prior-year tax returns.  

16. There was also a negative variance in PAYE ($71m, 0.4%) which is consistent with 

the receipts measure and is within normal variability for this tax type. The variance 

partially reversed from $130m below forecast last month.  

17. These negative variances were partially offset by total net GST which was $227m 

(1.6%) greater than forecast. This positive variance is supported by some 

macroeconomic data. Although measuring an earlier period, annual inflation for the 

September 2025 quarter has been measured at 3.0% compared to a BEFU 2025 

forecast of 2.5%.5  GDP data for the September 2025 quarter will be released on 

18 December. 

 
5 Source: Consumers price index (CPI): September 2025 quarter, releases by Statistics New Zealand on 20 
October 2025.   
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Consultation 

18. The Treasury has been consulted on this report. 

 

Next steps 

19. The Government’s interim financial statements for the four months ended 31 

October 2025 will be published by the Treasury on 4 December. 

20. The 2025 Half Year Economic and Fiscal Update (HYEFU) will be released on 16 

December 2025 and November results will be reported with December against these 

updated forecasts in January. 

 

Recommended action 

We recommend that you: 

 

1. note the contents of this report 

Noted 

2. refer a copy of this report to the Minister of Finance for their information. 

Referred/Not referred 

 

 

 

Sandra Watson 

Policy Lead, Forecasting and Analysis  

Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

Hon Simon Watts  

Minister of Revenue 

       /       /2025 
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Reference BN2025/466 

Date 28/11/2025 

To Revenue Advisor, Minister of Revenue – Angela Graham 
Private Secretary, Minister of Revenue – Melissa Zhen  
Revenue Advisor, Minister of Finance – Carl Harris 

From Murray Shadbolt 

Subject Information release: FamilyBoost Customer Experience & Understanding report 

Overview 

1 This information release covers the report prepared internally by the Data Analytics and 
Insights team to help Inland Revenue understand customers’ views of FamilyBoost. 

Documents in this release 

2 These documents are included in the information release: 

# Reference Title Date Information withheld 

1 N/A FamilyBoost Customer Experience & 
Understanding 

Sept 2025 None 

Information withheld 

3 No information in this document needs to be withheld. The document is being released in 
full. 

Information NOT withheld 

4 The survey uses quotes from survey respondents. No names or details are associated with 
the quotes. 

Risks and issues 

5 This information release may cause public comment because it relates to previous public 
comment and media stories on the administrative burden of applying for FamilyBoost, and 
the current work programme item to investigate a direct data feed of invoice information from 
Early Childhood Education providers to Inland Revenue.  

6 The Minister of Finance has publicly noted in response to oral questions and interviews that 
parents have told her how easy it is to apply for FamilyBoost.  

7 Other matters to note are: 

 The survey was conducted in July 2025, about the time of the public announcement of
the extension of FamilyBoost but before it came into effect.

Document 12
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 The report found 84% found the claim process easy and most can register and claim 
without help.  

 For those who found it difficult to claim, this was primarily due to Early Childhood 
Education provider invoice requirements. 

o Inland Revenue has worked with software providers to ensure invoices are 
compliant, but not all Early Childhood Education providers use the software 
providers. Likewise, the quarterly summary statement has made things easier 
for parents, but not all Early Childhood Education providers provide this  

 Registration was also difficult for 14% of people, mainly due to confusion about eligibility 
and complex requirements such as IRD numbers for children and partners. 

o Those who contacted Inland Revenue for help were largely satisfied. 

 Early Childhood Education providers were the lead source of information about 
FamilyBoost and a number of people mentioned difficulty with information on the Inland 
Revenue website. 

o Inland Revenue has updated the website material to address some of the 
concerns raised. 

 Some families reported they were not eligible every quarter and gave reasons why, such 
as child leaving Early Childhood Education due to change in circumstances. Others didn’t 
apply due to not having time, didn’t think they would get much, or didn’t have the Early 
Childhood Education invoices. 

 Respondents provided ideas on how to improve the claims process. 

o Inland Revenue has updated the website material to make this information 
clearer and easier to find, and to include the changes from October 2025. 

 The report refers to “potentially eligible customers” who are not currently registered, but 
survey responses indicate they may be entitled. 51% of these customers indicated they 
had little or no understanding of what FamilyBoost is, with some concerned about the 
difficulty of the registration and claim process. 

o Inland Revenue does not have the details of customers surveyed to use for 
targeted marketing purposes, however, general marketing continues across a 
range of media channels and to Early Childhood Education providers.  

Ministerial Advisory Group on ECE funding  

8 The Ministerial Advisory Group is aware that Inland Revenue was undertaking a survey of 
FamilyBoost customers and has asked for a copy of the final report and a briefing on the 
findings. Information provided to the Group is also proactively released on their website, with 
appropriate redactions. 

9  
 

Other relevant information – Finance and Expenditure Committee hearings 

10 Inland Revenue is due to appear before Parliament’s Finance and Expenditure Committee 
(FEC) in the first week of December. The standard questions will be asked of the department. 
We expect the FEC may also ask about FamilyBoost and customers’ experience in applying 
for payments. The response will draw on the findings from this survey.  
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Approval 

11 The draft information release was reviewed and approved by Murray Shadbolt, principal 
policy advisor in the Families and Individuals team.  

Publishing  

12 We are planning to proactively publish the survey findings report on 8 December 2025. 

Attachments 

13 Attached is the draft information release with redactions applied – the only information 
withheld is personal information (personal phone numbers and signatures). 

14 Attached are: 

# Description   

1 FamilyBoost Customer Experience & Understanding report 

 

 

 

Murray Shadbolt 

Principal Policy Advisor 
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